RESOLUTION NO. 254

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has heretofore become involved in a law suit with T. M. Gilchrist, Berenice Gilchrist, Lyle L. Wimer and Marriann Wimer, concerning an opening of a street in the City of Albany and

WHEREAS, the plaittiffs, T.M. Gilchrist and Berenice Gilchrist have constructed or errected or are constructing and extending a building into and upon the property which is the subject matter of the said suit and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany deems it desirable to enjoin the further construction of errection or continuing to construct or errect or extend such building. Be it resolved

That the Mayor of the City of Albany be and he is hereby authorized to execute an indemnity agreement to the United States Fidelity and Guarantee Company, a Maryland corporation licensed to do business in the State of Oregon, for and in consideration of obtaining a bond necessary to filed by the City of Albany in obtaining a temporary restraining order and an injunction in the case now in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Linn entitled T.M. Gilchrist, Berenice Gilchrist, Lyle L. Wimer and Marriann Wimer as plaintiffs and the City of Albany as defendant.

Mr. Sechtl

Dated this 5th day of December, 1952.